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I Comments

I

From the International Criminal Tribunal for
Rwanda to the International Criminal Court:

Expanding the Definition of Genocide To
Include Rape
Alexandra A. Miller*
I.

Introduction

On July 18, 1997, Kenyan and international authorities arrested
Pauline Nyiramasuhuko ("Pauline"), the former National Minister of
Family and Women's Affairs for Rwanda.1 The Office of the Prosecutor
for the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda ("Tribunal"), formed
to address the atrocities committed in Rwanda in 1994, charged Pauline2
with eleven counts involving genocide and crimes against humanity.
* J.D. Candidate, The Pennsylvania State University Dickinson School of Law,
2004.
1. Press Release, International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda, Pauline
Nyiramasuhuko: Former Minister of Women Development Pleads Not Guilty (Sept. 3,
1997), available at www.ictr.org; see Peter Landesman, Woman's Work, N.Y. TIMES
MAG., Sept. 15, 2002, at 85. To date, Mr. Landesman's article on Pauline and the rapes
occurring during the genocide is the only extensive source on Pauline's background. Id.
2. Prosecutor v. Pauline Nyiramasuhuko & Shalom Ntahobali, Case No. ICTR-9721-I (Jan. 3, 2001), available.athttp://www.ictr.org [hereinafter Nyiramasuhuko].
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Pauline is the first woman to be charged with genocide in an
international court, and specifically, the first woman to be charged with
inciting rape as a form of genocide.
The purpose of this Comment is to explore the ways in which the
Tribunal has extended the definition of genocide to include rape, and to
show that this expansion is an essential step in deterring the use of rape
in any conflict, armed or unarmed. Although this acknowledgement by
the Tribunal is significant, it is still just a small step in the effort to fully
recognize the crime of rape in the newly established International
Criminal Court.
Part II of this Comment addresses the events that led up to the
genocide committed in Rwanda in 1994 and provides a background of
Rwanda's recent history, Pauline, and the Tribunal itself. Part III
discusses the landmark Jean-Paul Akayesu case and the reasoning the
Tribunal used when it convicted Akayesu of rape as genocide. Part IV
describes Pauline's indictment and its expansion upon the definition of
genocide to include rape. Part IV also discusses the reluctance of the
International Criminal Court to acknowledge rape as genocide. Finally,
this Comment concludes with a call for changes in the International
Criminal Court to recognize an expanded definition of rape.
II.

Genocide in Rwanda

On April 6, 1994, an airplane carrying the President of the Republic
of Rwanda, Juvdnal Habyarimana, was shot down on its approach to the
Kigali airport in Rwanda. 3 Within an hour of the crash, Presidential
Guard units erected barricades and began the systematic elimination of
Tutsi by way of death lists. 4 Approximately 800,000 Rwandans died as a
result of the genocide program put in place by government, military, and
3. Id. at para. 1.22; see also ELIZABETH NEUFFER, THE KEY TO MY NEIGHBOR'S
HOUSE: SEEKING JUSTICE IN BOSNIA AND RWANDA 105 (2002) (noting the events of April
6, 1994 as sparking the beginning of the genocide). No one has claimed responsibility
for the shooting, but immediately after the crash Rwandan radio accused the Rwandan
Patriotic Front, a group composed mainly of Tutsi refugees, without any convincing
proof of guilt. HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH WOMEN'S RIGHTS PROJECT, SHATTERED LIVES,
SEXUAL VIOLENCE DURING THE RWANDAN GENOCIDE AND ITS AFTERMATH 13 (1996)
[hereinafter SHATTERED LIVES]. There are also reports that members of Habyarimana's

own Presidential Guard shot down the plane.

Rayika Omaar & Alex de Waal, U.S.

Complicity by Silence: Genocide in Rwanda, COVERT ACTION QUARTERLY, Spring 1995,

available at http://mediafilter.org/CAQ/CAQ52Rw3.html (last visited Aug. 1, 2003).
Habyarimana was returning from a meeting in Dar es Salaam, Tanzania, with African
heads of state, where all reaffirmed a commitment to the Arusha Accords. Id.
4. Nyiramasuhuko, supra note 2, at para. 1.24; see also PHILIP GOUREVITCH, WE
WISH To INFORM YOU THAT TOMORROW WE WILL BE KILLED WITH OUR FAMILIES:

STORIES FROM RWANDA 113 (1998) (quoting a Rwandan who observed killing at newly
erected roadblocks just one hour after the crash).
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political officials.5 Most of the 800,000 Rwandans died in the first
month of April 1994.6 The number of murders per day was five times
the amount carried out in Nazi death camps.7 The daily death rate in
April and May alone averaged 11,500, with surges sometimes as high as
first two months, Rwandans committed murder every
45,000.8 In those
9
two seconds.
Despite a United Nations presence in Rwanda at the time, the
genocide program was carried out with relative ease. In Rwanda on
April 6, 1994, there were 2,500 United Nations peacekeepers involved in
0
the United Nations Assistance Mission for Rwanda ("UNAMIR").'
When the killing began, UNAMIR's commander, Canadian General
Rom6o Dallaire, pleaded with the United Nations to bring in more forces
to stop the slaughter." His call was never12 answered, and by April 19 the
UNAMIR force was reduced to 270 men.
A.

Hutu-Tutsi History in Rwanda

Rwanda is one of the poorest countries in the world. 13 It is also the
second most densely populated country in the world, with approximately
14
eight hundred people per square kilometer.
Hutu and Tutsi are the two main ethnic groups in Rwanda. 15 Hutu,
the majority, traditionally farmed the land, while the minority Tutsi
primarily raised livestock. 16 The groups speak the same language and

5. Nyiramasuhuko, supra note 2, at paras. 1.26-.30.
6.

SCOTT PETERSON, ME AGAINST MY BROTHER: AT WAR IN SOMALIA, SUDAN, AND

RWANDA 247 (2001).

7. Id.
8. Id.
9. Id.
10.

MICHAEL BARNETT, EYEWITNESS TO A GENOCIDE: THE UNITED NATIONS AND

RWANDA 2 (2002).
11. Id.

12. Id.

Many Rwandans sought shelter at United Nations outposts, but were

eventually abandoned when UNAMIR troops retreated. See ALISON DES FORGES, LEAVE
NONE To TELL THE STORY: GENOCIDE IN RWANDA 22 (1999). In one case, almost one
hundred Belgian peacekeepers abandoned approximately two thousand unarmed
Rwandan citizens in one of these outposts. Id. As the soldiers left through one gate, the
killers entered through another. Id. More than one thousand unarmed civilians died in
that slaughter. Id.
13. PETERSON, supra note 6, at 248.
14. Id. Rwanda is 26,000 square kilometers, about the size of Maryland, but with a
pre-genocide population of seven million. Omaar & de Waal, supra note 3.
15. PETERSON, supra note 6, at 257. The main difference between the two groups is
physical. Id. Hutu are generally shorter and stockier, with flat noses and dark skin. Id.
Tutsi are taller with thinner noses and lighter skin. Id. There is also a small minority
group of forest dwellers known as Twa. NEUFFER, supra note 3, at 86.
16. NEUFFER, supra note 3, at 86.
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practice the same religion.1 7 Prior to the end of the nineteenth century,
Tutsi maintained a minority rule through a caste system.' 8 This system
allowed a wealthy Hutu to become a Tutsi in an official ceremony.' 9 A
Tutsi could fall into poverty, thereby becoming a Hutu. 20 At the time, it
2
was advantageous to be Tutsi because of their elite class status. '
The status enjoyed by the Tutsi served as the mechanism by which
Belgian colonizers in the early twentieth century created an ethnic rift
between the two groups.22 These colonizers encouraged a historical
myth of differences between Hutu and Tutsi in order to control the
majority Hutu and institutionalize minority rule.23 In addition, the
Belgians proposed a "scientific" racial theory, which eventually became
the official history of Rwanda.24 This "scientific" racial theory asserted
that the Tutsi were a Nilo-Hamitic race from Egypt and Ethiopia who
25
naturally ruled over the Bantu Hutu.
By the late 1950s, the Belgians began to replace Tutsi chiefs with
Hutu chiefs because it became difficult to maintain a minority rule. 26 In
1959, Hutu revolted against the Tutsi monarchy and formed the First
Republic in 1961.27 The Revolution marked the first slaughter of Tutsi;
by 1964, 10,000 Tutsi were dead, and between 270,000 and 370,000

Tutsi had fled the country.28
In 1973, Major General Habyarimana, Rwanda's senior army
commander and a Hutu from northern Rwanda, solidified the pure Hutu
rule in a bloodless military coup. 29 Through his newly established
17.

Eighty percent of Rwandans are Roman Catholic.

PETERSON,

supra note 6, at

249.
18.

NEUFFER,

supra note 3, at 87.

19. Id.
20. Id.
21. Id.
22.
23.

Id. at 87-89.
Id. at 88.

24. PETERSON, supra note 6, at 258. The Belgian physical classifications of the Hutu
and Tutsi entailed measuring the width of the nose to determine one's placement in a
group; a wider nose indicated Hum. Id. The classifications led to the issuance of identity
cards marking a person's group. Id. Tutsi were then guaranteed certain rights, such as
the right to go to school and to enter Rwanda's civil service. NEUFFER, supra note 3, at
88.
25.
NEUFFER, supra note 3, at 88.
26. PETERSON, supra note 6, at 259.
27. Id. The Tutsi monarchy was abolished with this revolution and a Hum
government, the Mouvement Democratique Republicain Parti du Mouvement
d'Emancipation Hutu, was proclaimed in 1961. Id. After local elections were
conducted, a Hum president, Gr~goire Kayibanda, emerged. Nyiramasuhuko, supra note
2, at para. 1.1. Belgium granted self-government to Rwanda in 1962. NEUFFER, supra
note 3, at 90.
28. NEUFFER, supra note 3, at 90; PETERSON, supra note 6, at 259.
29. This coup, occurring on July 5, 1973, resulted in a shift of power from civilian to
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government, Habyarimana declared that the Tutsi exiles were not
30
permitted back into Rwanda because of food and land shortages.
Habyarimana's inner circle, the Akazu, established the belief in a purely
Hutu Rwanda, soon known as "Hutu power.",31 In 1975, President
Habyarimana established the Mouvement Revolutionnaire Nationalpour
le Developpement ("MRND"), an extremist Hutu party.32
By October 1990, the Tutsi population in Rwanda had dwindled to
nine percent.33 On October 1, 1990, a group of Tutsi refugees known as
the Rwandan Patriotic Front ("RPF") invaded Northern Rwanda from
Uganda, demanding that Tutsi be permitted to return to Rwanda. 34 This
attack, combined with political and international pressures, prompted the
formation of a new Hutu-led government. 35 The new government
adopted a constitution on June 10, 1991, and the former majority party,
the MRND, became the minority by 1992.36
On August 4, 1993, the new government and the RPF signed the
Arusha Accords, which provided for a shared military and civilian
power. 37 By this time, however, Habyarimana and his extremist factions
military rule and a shift from the Hutu of central Rwanda to the Hutu of the northern
region, Habyarimana's native area. Nyiramasuhuko, supra note 2, at para. 1.3.
Habyarimana also established a hierarchy by which to identify Rwandan regions;
prefectures were the largest grouping, then communes, then sectors, and finally cells.
NEUFFER, supra note 3, at 93-94. Burgomestres ran the communes, serving as mayor-like
political appointees. Id.
30. PETERSON, supra note 6, at 259. "Habyarimana had simply declared that
Rwanda was full: end of discussion." GOUREVITCH, supra note 4, at 73.
31. GOUREVITCH, supra note 4, at 81. Hutu Power stood for the Hutu need to rid
Rwanda of Tutsi entirely. Id. This movement gave rise to several attacks before the
genocide beginning in April 1994 and, as a result, Hutu massacred thousands of Tutsi
from October 1990 to February 1994. NEUFFER, supra note 3, at 97.
32. Nyiramasuhuko, supra note 2, at para. 1.4. In addition, with the aid of
Habyarimana, the Coalitionpour la Defense de la Republique was created to ensure Hutu
supremacy. PETERSON, supra note 6, at 260. Pauline's indictment avers that between
1973 and 1994, Habyarimana's government "used a system of ethnic and regional quotas
which was supposed to provide educational and employment opportunities for all, but
which was used increasingly to discriminate against both Tutsi and Hutu from regions
outside the northwest." Nyiramasuhuko, supra note 2, at para. 1.5.
33.

PETERSON, supranote 6, at 260.

34. NEUFFER, supra note 3, at 97-98. This attack helped lead to the publication of
the "Hutu Ten Commandments," a list aimed at exploiting Hutu feelings of victimization
by Tutsi. PETERSON, supra note 6, at 270. In December 1990, the extremist Hutu
newspaper, Kangura (Wake Up!), published the "Hutu Ten Commandments," a list that
set out ways in which to eliminate the "Bantu people." Id. This list became the Hutu
manifesto and included items such as a call to "stop having mercy on the Tutsi" and the
assertion that any contact with the Tutsi would be considered treason. Id. The article
also imposed a duty on Hutu to spread the "Hutu ideology." Id.
35.

PETERSON, supra note 6, at 270.

36. Nyiramasuhuko, supra note 2, at para. 1.8. MRND was renamed Mouvement
Republicain Nationalpour le Democratieet le Developpernent(also "MRND"). Id.
37. PETERSON, supra note 6, at 271. The Arusha Accords provided for a RPF
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were already forming the framework for a genocide program.3 8 They
established the Interahamwe, a youth militia to facilitate the "cleansing"
of Tutsi from Rwanda.3 9 In furthering Habyarimana's plan, Hutu
extremists supported the preparation of extermination lists, the
distribution of weapons 0to civilian supporters, and the assassination of
4
certain political figures.
When Habyarimana's airplane was shot down on April 6, 1994, the
extremist Hutu organized an interim government and formally
implemented Habyarimana's genocide program to eliminate Tutsi.4 '
Pauline, as a member of the extremist Hutu political party MRND, used
her position as Minister of Family and Women's Affairs in the interim
government to quickly become one of the key political figures involved
in the planning and execution of the genocide.42
B.

PaulineNyiramasuhuko
Pauline was born in 1946 in the Butare region in Rwanda.43 Her

parents were farmers.4 4

After graduating from high school, Pauline

moved to Kigali to join the Ministry for Social Affairs.4 5 At the time, the
Ministry was establishing centers throughout Rwanda aimed at teaching
women how to care for their families through instruction on cooking and
childcare.4 6 Pauline's high school friend, Agathe Kanziga, the wife of
Hum president Juvdnal Habyarimana, helped Pauline acquire the position
of National Inspector of the Ministry by the age of twenty-two.47 Pauline
traveled throughout the country giving lectures on female empowerment
and instruction on childcare and AIDS prevention.48 She married
Maurice Ntahobari, the future president of the Rwanda National
presence in a strip of land along the northern border of Rwanda near Uganda. Id. It also
reduced the number of troops on all sides, as well as introducing 2,500 United Nations
peacekeeping troops in a cease-fire zone. Id.
38. See supra notes 27-30 and accompanying text.
39. PETERSON, supra note 6, at 270. MRND's militia, Interahamwe, eventually
carried out much of the genocide program. Id. The Impuzamugambi, "those with a
single purpose," were designed to be the "engine of the 'cleansing' of Tutsi." Id.
40. Nyiramasuhuko, supra note 2, at para. 1.15. At that time, the combination of
poverty, little prospects of work, and political turmoil stemming from the supposed
victimization of Hutu eased the government efforts in obtaining Hutu followers.
PETERSON, supra note 6, at 270. In 1990, the United Nations Human Development Index,
which ranks a country's livability, ranked Rwanda 153 out of 173. Id.
41. Nyiramasuhuko, supra note 2, at paras. 1.23-.30.
42. Nyiramasuhuko, supra note 2, at para. 4.2; see Landesman, supra note 1, at 87.
43. Landesman, supra note 1, at 87.
44.

Id.

45.
46.
47.
48.

Id.
Id.
Id.
Id. at 82.
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Assembly, and had four children.4 Later, Pauline became one of the few
women in Rwanda to attend law school, and she was appointed the
Minister of Family and Women's Affairs for Rwanda in 1992.50
By 1992, Pauline was a local party MRND boss. 51 At this time
Hutu-Tutsi tensions were escalating, and Pauline used intimidation to
disrupt the Tutsi population in Butare. 52 Accompanied by gangs of Hutu,
53
she would interrupt town life by erecting barricades in the streets.
Pauline also gave speeches on Rwandan radio, instructing Hutu to hunt
down members of the RPF.54
By the end of April 1994, the Hutu death squads reached the Butare
region of Rwanda. 55 Before April 1994, the Butare region contained the
highest concentration of Tutsi. 6 As the home to the National University
and a scientific research institute, Butare is regarded as the intellectual
and academic center of Rwanda. 7
Peter Landesman, a journalist writing for the New York Times,
interviewed witnesses who stated that on April 25, 1994, Pauline
supervised a group of Interahamwe in an attack on a group of Tutsi who
had been tricked into going to the town stadium to wait for rescue by the
Red Cross. 58 One witness told Landesman that Pauline goaded the
Interahamwe and gave orders such as, "Before you kill the women, you
49. Id. at 87.
50. Id. Although not often reported, a number of women did take an active role in
carrying out the genocide program. Rakiya Omaar, Book Review, available at
http://www.peacelink.it/afrights/notsoinn.htm (last visited Aug. 1, 2003). Women from
all social groups participated, but the educated women used their education, experience,
and standing in the community to influence less fortunate women to commit the
genocide. Id. The educated women were motivated by greed; they sought both power
and wealth. Id. Some women killed; for example, a grandmother in Gitarama is accused
of murdering dozens of Tutsi baby boys. Id. Women entered the churches, schools,
football stadiums, and hospitals to finish off the wounded situated in these locations,
hacking them to death with machetes. Id. They also stripped the dead and mortally
wounded of their jewely, money, and clothes.
Id. Women also served as
"cheerleaders," leading men into killing, as informants, telling the killers where people
were hiding, and as patrollers, checking identification cards at roadblocks for Tutsi
membership. id. Most of these women have not been arrested, and instead are serving in
the current government, or as nurses, teachers, or civil servants. Id. Others continue to
live comfortably in exile. Id. It is the label of women as "innocent" that blankets these
women with the protections afforded to them. Id.
51. Landesman, supra note 1,at 87.
52. Id.
53. Id.
54. Id. at 88.
55. Id.
56. Id. at 87. In addition, the Butare region was the only province with a Tutsi
governor and was seen as the stronghold of anti-Hutu sentiment. GOUREVITCH, supra
note 4, at I11.
57. Landesman, supra note 1,at 87.
58. Id. at 82.
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59 Pauline's attorneys have denied her presence at the
need to rape them.",
60
stadium that day.
In another incident reported by Landesman, a witness recalled
Pauline arriving at a compound where Interahamwe were guarding
seventy Tutsi women and ordering the men to rape and burn the
women. 6' "Pauline has led the soldiers to see rape as a reward," the
witness noted.62 Pauline was even seen handing out packets of condoms
to Interahamwe during that time.63
Pauline's words and actions are indicative of the Hutu attitude
towards Tutsi women at the time of the genocide. Hutu were enraged
over their lower status and resented the supposed Tutsi beauty and
arrogance. 64 Hutu marked Tutsi women as seducers and sexual deviants
who were out to "steal" Hutu men. 65 This collective attitude fueled the
Hutu goal of destroying Tutsi: "Seen through this warped lens, the men
who raped were engaged not only in an act of sexual transgression but
also in a purifying ritual. 66
It is difficult to assess the number of Tutsi women and girls who
were raped during the genocide of 1994, as most of the women and girls
who were raped were also killed.67 Of the women and girls who
survived the genocide, some observers believe that almost all were
raped. 68 The United Nations reported that at least 250,000 women and
girls were raped
during this period, but it is likely that this number is a
69

low estimate.

Prosecuting rape can be problematic, especially if the conflict can
be defined as one between domestic non-state actors.70 Violations of

59.

Id. at 82-84.

60.

Id.; Thierry Cruvellier & Lars Waldorf, Butare, Act I1,JUDICIAL

June
10,
2001,
available
http://www.diplomatiejudiciaire.com/Tpir/Nyiramasuhuko7.htm.
61.

DIPLOMACY,

at

Landesman, supra note 1, at 84.

62. Id.
63. Id.
64. Id. at 130. Mutilation of sexual organs or characteristic features of Tutsi women
often accompanied the rapes. SHATTERED LIVES, supra note 3, at 62. Perpetrators would
mutilate their victims in several ways, including pouring boiling water into vaginas,
opening wombs to cut out unborn children before killing the mother, slashing pelvic
areas, cutting off breasts, and cutting off noses. Id.
65. Landesman, supra note 1, at 87.
66. Id. at 130.

67.

SHATTERED LIVES,

supra note 3, at 1, 25.

68. Id. at 24.
69. Id. The Special Reporter of the Commission on Human Rights in Rwanda notes
at one point in the report: "[R]ape was the rule and its absence the exception." Id.
70. Catherine A. MacKinnon, Rape, Genocide, and Women 's Human Rights, 17
HARV. WOMEN'S L.J. 5 (1994) (explaining the slow response to the violations of human
rights against women).
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human rights by statc actors are traditionally the only violations
recognized by international human rights law. 71 In addition, in Rwandan
society women who have been raped fear being ostracized by their
families and communities.7 2 Women may be reluctant to come forward
as witnesses in order to prosecute those responsible for such acts. But,
because the genocide program implicitly and explicitly included rapes as
a means by which to eliminate Tutsi, every person accused of
orchestrating the genocide program should be charged with rape as
genocide. In a genocide where no one was spared, those who formed
and carried out the genocide plan should not be allowed to escape from
such charges.
III.

Creation of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda

Because of the rapes that occurred in Rwanda, a criminal tribunal is,
for the first time, addressing rape directly.7 3 The International Criminal
Tribunal for Rwanda ("Tribunal") is charging74individuals for being
directly and indirectly involved in the act of rape.
71. Id.
72. SHA17ERED LIVES, supra note 3, at 72. Women are valued in Rwandan society
primarily for their roles as mothers and wives, so to be unmarried is to lose one's status in
society. Id. Women do not inherit under customary law of Rwanda. Id. Upon a
husband's death, the eldest son or the husband's family claims the inheritance. Id.
Without an inheritance or the chance to remarry, the raped women of Rwanda who have
lost their husbands in the genocide have no economic or social stability. Id.
Further, many Rwandans assume that a woman who has been raped has a sexually
transmitted disease such as AIDS. Id. Thus, many Rwandan rape victims fear that if
they disclose their rapes to society, their chances of remarrying will diminish. Id. In
addition, a stigma attaches to Rwandan women who give birth to children from rape. Id.
Surviving Rwandans see the children as Interahainwe children, the "children of the
genocide." Id.
73. Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda, S.C. Res. 955, U.N.
SCOR, 49th Sess., 3453rd mtg., at 1, U.N. Doc. S/RES 955 (1994), available at
http://www.ictr.org [hereinafter Statute of the Tribunal].
74. Id. Rwanda is also charging its own citizens with participating in the genocide
program. News Release, Gendercide Watch, Case Study: Genocide in Rwanda (1994), at
http://www.gendercide.org/caserwanda.html (last visited Aug. 1, 2003). Prior to the
introduction of the gacaca system discussed below, close to 120,000 people were jailed
on allegations of participating in the genocide program, and as of April 2000, 2,500
people were tried, with about three hundred of them receiving death sentences. Id. This
amount of cases constitutes only six percent of those detained on the suspected offenses
of genocide. See News Release, Amnesty International, Gacaca Tribunals Must Conform
with International Fair Trial Standards (Dec.
17, 2002), available at
http://www.amnestyusa.org/news/2002/rwandal2172002.html. Currently there are about
110,000 people in Rwandan jails awaiting trial, or simply being detained. Id. The
detention facilities are overcrowded and unsanitary, resulting in cruel, inhumane, and
degrading treatment. Id.
In early 2001, Rwanda implemented the gacacatraditional justice system in order to
try suspects of the genocide. Id. In late 2001, 260,000 people of "integrity, honesty and
good conduct" were chosen by local communes to serve as magistrates on over ten
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On November 8, 1994, the United Nations Security Council, under
Chapter VII of the United Nations Charter, passed Resolution 955, the
Resolution creating the Rwanda Tribunal.7 5 The Tribunal's purpose is
"[to] contribute to the process of national reconciliation and to
restoration and maintenance of peace in the region. 7 6 The seat of the
Tribunal is in Arusha, located in the United Republic of Tanzania. 77 The
Tribunal was established to prosecute persons responsible for genocide
and other violations of international humanitarian law committed in
Rwanda between January 1, 1994 and December 31, 1994.78 The
Tribunal has the authority to prosecute Rwandan citizens accused of
violating the same laws in neighboring states during the same period.7 9
The Tribunal's structure is governed by the Annex to Security
Council Resolution 955. 80 The Tribunal is composed of three entities:
Trials and Appeals Chambers, 81 the Office of the Prosecutor, 82 and the
thousand gacaca tribunals. Id. Gacaca is based loosely on the customary system of local
community hearings used to settle local disputes. Id. The gacaca tribunals, however, are
legally established judicial bodies, and their magistrates can impose sentences as high as
life imprisonment. Id.
75. Statute of the Tribunal, supra note 73.
76. Id.
77. Id.
78. Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda, S.C. Res. 955, U.N.
SCOR, 49th Sess., 3453rd mtg., Annex 1, Art. 1, U.N. Doc. S/RES 955, available at
http://www.ictr.org/ENGLISH/Resolutions/955e.htm (1994) [hereinafter Annex].
79. Id.
80. Id.at art. 10.
81. Id. at art. 11. The Chambers are composed of three Trial Chambers and one
Appeals Chamber, and the judges are elected by the United Nations General Assembly
from a list submitted by the Security Council. Id. at art. 12. The Security Council
assembles this list from nominees presented by the member states of the United Nations.
Id. The judges are elected to four-year terms and are eligible for re-election. Id. Each
Trial Chamber contains three judges, while the Appeals Chamber has seven members.
Id. at art. 11. The Trial Chamber I judges are Judge Navanethem Pillay from South
Africa, Judge Erike Mose from Norway, and Judge Andr6sia Vaz from Senegal. See
Members of the Tribunal, at www.ictr.org (last visited Aug. 1, 2003) [hereinafter
Members]. Judge Pillay is the President of the Tribunal and Trial Chamber I; Judge Erik
Mose is the Vice President of the Tribunal. Id. The Trial Chamber II judges are
Presiding Judge William H. Sekule from Tanzania, Judge William C.M. Maqutu from
Lesotho, and Judge Arlette Ramaroson from Madagascar. 1d. The Trial Chamber III
judges are Presiding Judge Lloyd G. Williams from Saint Kitts and Nevis, Judge Pavel
Dolenc from Slovenia, and Judge Yakov A. Ostrovsky from Russian. Id.The Appeals
Chambers judges are President Judge Claude Jorda from France, Judge Mohamed
Shahabuddeen from Guyana, Judge David Hunt from Australia, Judge Mehmet Gfiney
from Turkey, Judge Asoka de Zoysa Gunawardana from Sri Lanka, Judge Fausto Pocar
from Italy, and Judge Theodor Meron from the United States. Id.
82. Annex, supra note 78, at art. 15. The Office of the Prosecutor is responsible for
investigating and prosecuting the crimes. Id. The Office is located in The Hague, and
the Deputy Prosecutor's office is in Kigali, Rwanda. Id. The Office is divided into two
sections and one sub-section. Id.The Investigation Section is responsible for collecting
evidence implicating individuals in the crimes in Rwanda during the calendar year of
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Registry.
The jurisdiction of the Tribunal is also set out in the Annex to the
The Tribunal has subject matter
United Nations Resolution. 84
jurisdiction over crimes of genocide,85 crimes against humanity,86 and
violations of Article 3 common to the Geneva Conventions and of
Additional Protocol 11.87 The Tribunal's temporal jurisdiction is limited
to crimes committed between January 1, 1994 and December 31, 1994,
and the crimes must have been committed in Rwanda or a neighboring
state. 88 In addition, the Tribunal's jurisdiction extends to crimes
committed in Rwanda by non-Rwandans.8 9
IV. Extending the Definition of Genocide To Include Rape
A.

The Definition of Genocide Comparedto the Definition of Crimes
Against Humanity

The Tribunal defines the term "genocide" as acts "committed with

1994. Id. The Prosecution section consists of trial attorneys who prosecute all cases
before the Tribunal, as well as legal advisors for both the Prosecution and Investigation
sections. Id. There is also an Information and Evidence sub-section that reports to the
Deputy Prosecutor. Id. The current prosecutor is Carla Del Ponte, appointed by the
Security Council on August 11, 1999. Members, supra note 81.
83. Annex, supra note 78, at art. 16. The Registry provides overall judicial and
administrative support to the Chambers and the Prosecutor. Id. The two principal
divisions of the Registry are the Judicial and Legal Services Division and the Division of
Administration.
Id. The Registry is also the Tribunal's primary channel of
communication and provides overall judicial and administrative support to the Chambers
and the Prosecutor. Id. The current Registrar is Adama Dieng from Senegal; Dieng was
appointed on March 1, 2001, by the U.N. Secretary-General. Members, supra note 81.
Dieng is officially a representative of the Secretary-General. Id.
84. Annex, supra note 78, at arts. 7-9.
85. Id. at art. 2.
86. Id. atart. 3.
87. Id. at art. 4. The language the Annex adopts is as follows:
The International Tribunal for Rwanda shall have the power to prosecute
persons committing or ordering to be committed serious violations of Article 3
common to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949 for the Protection of
War Victims, and of Additional Protocol II thereto of 8 June 1977. These
violations shall include, but shall not be limited to:
a) Violence to life, health and physical or mental well-being of persons, in
particular murder as well as cruel treatment such as torture, mutilation or
any form of corporal punishment;
e) Outrages upon personal dignity, in particular humiliating and degrading
treatment, rape, enforced prostitution and any form of indecent assault.
Id. at art. 4.
88. Id. at art. 7.
89. Id.
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90
the intent to destroy ... a national, ethnical, racial or religious group."

The Tribunal's definition of "genocide" originated in the Convention on
the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide ("Genocide
Convention"), 91 a United Nations treaty that grew out of the reactions to
the Holocaust of World War 11.92
The definition of "genocide" is problematic when applied to the
conflict between Hut and Tutsi. Technically, a group must fall under
one of the defined protected groups in order for the Tribunal to prosecute
an individual for the crime of genocide.93 Hut and Tutsi, however,
share nationality, race, religion, language, and culture.94
The Tribunal, however, determined that the records of the Genocide
Convention also indicated the intent to protect an additional "group,
similar... in terms of its stability and permanence." 95 For decades Tutsi
had been forced into a separate ethnic group by means of identification
cards specifying one as Hut or Tutsi, as well as discrimination by
custom of patrilineal descent. 96 Therefore, the Tutsi were a separate
permanent group created involuntarily. 97 The history of separating Hut
and Tutsi into separate ethnic groups satisfied the Tribunal's requirement
of a group in need of protection against genocide.98
Unlike the definition of "genocide," which requires a specific intent
to destroy a protected group, the Tribunal's definition of "crimes against
humanity" turns on whether the crime was part of a widespread or

90.
91.

Id. at art. 2.
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, Dec. 9,

1948, 78 U.N.T.S. 277, 28 I.L.M. 754 [hereinafter Genocide Convention]. The Genocide
Convention proscribes acts "committed with intent to destroy... a national, ethnical,
racial or religious group." Id. at art. 2. Raphael Lemkin, a Polish lawyer dedicated to
exploring the atrocities of World War I and preventing them in World War II, coined the
term "genocide." SAMANTHA POWER, A PROBLEM FROM HELL: AMERICA AND THE AGE OF
GENOCIDE 42 (2002). The word is a combination of the Greek derivative geno, meaning
"race" or "tribe," and the Latin derivative cide, from caedere,meaning "killing." Id.
92. Margaret A. Lyons, Note, Hearing the Cry Without Answering the Call: Rape,
Genocide, and the Rwandan Tribunal, 28 SYRACUSE J.INT'L. L. & COM. 99, 115 (2001);
see POWER, supra note 91, at 47-60 (providing a timeline of the expansion and
acceptance of the definition of "genocide" in the international community, namely
through the United Nations).
93. Genocide Convention, supra note 91, at art. 2.
94. Diane Marie Amann, International Decisions, 93 AM. J. INT'L L. 195, 196
(1999).
95. Prosecutor v. Jean-Paul Akayesu, Case No. ICTR-96-4-T, Judgment, § 7.8 (Sept.
2, 1998), availableat http://www.ictr.org [hereinafter Akayesu].
96. Id. § 5.1; Amann, supra note 94, at 196.
97. See Sonali B. Shah, Comment, The Oversight of the Last Great International
Institution of the Twentieth Century: The International Criminal Court's Definition of
Genocide, 16 EMORY INT'L L. REV. 351, 369 (2002).
98. Akayesu, supra note 95, § 7.8.
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99
systematic attack against a civilian population.
In order to define crimes against humanity, the Tribunal looked to
sources such as its own statute, the United Nations Charter, and the
definition used by the Nuremberg Tribunal. 0 0 In addition, it examined
Article II of Control Council Law Number Ten, the first instrument to
expand the definition of crimes against humanity to include rape. 10'
The definition of crimes against humanity in the Tribunal's statute
consists of the following four elements:

(i) the act must be inhumane in nature and character, causing great
suffering, or serious injury to mental or physical health; (ii) the act
must be committed as part of a widespread or systematic attack;
(iii) the act must be committed against members of the civilian
population; (iv) the act must be committed on one or more
discriminatory grounds,
namely, national, political, ethnic, racial, or
10 2
religious grounds.

In order to find Pauline guilty of inciting rape as a crime against
humanity, the prosecution does not have to allege that Pauline had the
specific intent to incite rape. 10 3 The allegations against Pauline,
however, suggest that she did have a specific intent to incite rape, either
through her son's acts or through the development of the genocide
program. °4 Only a charge of rape as genocide will emphasize the
severity of Pauline's acts by including allegations of a specific intent to
incite rape.

99. Annex, supra note 78, at art. 3.
100. The UN Charter and the Nuremberg Tribunal define crimes against humanity as:
Murder, extermination, enslavement, deportation, and other inhumane acts
committed against any civilian population, before or during the war, or
persecutions on political, racial, or religious grounds in execution of or in
connexion [sic] with any crime within the jurisdiction of the [Tribunal],
whether or not a violation of the domestic law of the country where perpetrated.
Akayesu, supra note 95, at 95.
101. Id. Crimes against humanity are defined as:
Atrocities and offenses, including, but not limited to, murder, extermination,
enslavement, deportation, imprisonment, torture, rape, or other inhumane acts
committed against any civilian population or persecution on political, racial, or
religious grounds, whether or not in violation of the domestic laws of the
country where perpetrated.
Id. Control Council Law Number Ten was adopted by the four occupying powers in
Germany as a charter for war crimes trials by their own court in Germany. See Theodor
Meron, Rape as a Crime Under InternationalHumanitarianLaw, 87 AM. J. INT'L L. 424,
426 n.15 (1993).
102. Akayesu, supra note 95, at 97.
103. Id.
104. See infra Part IV.D.
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Why Rape Should Be Included in the Definition of Genocide

Although it is important to acknowledge rape as a crime against
humanity, classifying it as genocide is essential in order to prompt state
intervention. States are generally not required to intervene when there
are violations of crimes against humanity; when acts of genocide 10occur,
5
however, customary international law imposes a duty to intervene.
Rape should also be classified as genocide in order to deter the
practice or use of rape in times of war or internal armed conflict. The
international reaction to the genocide program in Rwanda provides a
good example of how ignoring mass atrocities can lead to international
compliance with genocide programs.
In her report for Human Rights Watch, Alison Des Forges notes
that, during the early weeks of the Rwanda genocide, international
leaders simply did not use the term "genocide," "as if avoiding the term
could eliminate the obligation to confront the crime."' 0 6 Further, the
major international actors involved, such as Belgium, the United States,
France, and the United Nations, "all understood the gravity of the crisis
within the first twenty-four hours even if they could not 10have
predicted
7
take."'
eventually
would
slaughter
the
that
toll
the massive
Instead of increasing the number of forces to quell the attacks on
unarmed civilians, international authorities greatly reduced their
numbers. 10 8 By mid-April, the Belgians had left Rwanda, and
Bangladeshi, Ghanaian, and UNAMIR soldiers were moving to more
centralized areas, leaving civilians in more rural posts without
protection. 109
By the end of April, various international organizations were calling
for an end to the slaughter."l 0 On April 28, Oxfam issued a call for
action against "genocidal slaughter.""' The International Committee of
the Red Cross stated
that it had "rarely seen a human tragedy on the scale
' 12
of the massacres." "
But others remained hesitant to use the word "genocide." On April
29, the United Nations Secretary-General acknowledged the war, but
portrayed the attackers as independent actors rather than a group

105.

106.
107.
108.
109.
of 540,
110.
Ill.
112.

See MacKinnon, supra note 70, at 5; Lyons, supra note 92, at 121.
DES FORGES, supra note 12, at 595.

Id.
Id. at 630.
Id. Despite orders to reduce their number to 270, UNAMIR maintained a force
a number with the unlikely goal of securing a cease-fire. Id. at 632.
Id.at637.
Id.
Id.
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The United States
following a govermnent-directed program." 3
Ambassador to Rwanda, David Rawson, officially declared a state of
disaster on April 28, but characterized the slaughter as tribal killings
rather than genocide.' 4 Without characterizing the violent acts in
Rwanda as genocide, nations who were parties to the Genocide
Convention were not obligated to condemn the killings or act to stop
them." 5 By including rape in the definition of genocide, and then
acknowledging genocide when it occurs, the international community
could deter and eventually eradicate the customary use of rape in a
widespread intentional attack on a civilian population.
C. The Akayesu Decision as Precedentfor EstablishingRape as
Genocide
On September 2, 1998, Jean-Paul Akayesu became the first person
to be tried and convicted of genocide and international crimes of sexual
violence by an international criminal tribunal." 16 Akayesu was the mayor
of the Taba Commune in the Gitarama of Rwanda until he fled the
At least 2,000 Tutsi died in Taba while
country in June 1994.'
8
The Tribunal determined that through his
Akayesu was mayor."
speeches, orders, and actions, Akayesu demonstrated the specific intent
to eliminate Tutsi as an ethnic group. 1 9 The Tribunal found him guilty
of genocide and crimes against humanity for participating in beatings,
killings, and rapes of Tutsi.120 The Tribunal also found him guilty of
against humanity for encouraging, abetting, and
genocide and crimes 121
ordering such actions.
1.

Rape in Akayesu's Indictment

rape.122
Akayesu's initial indictment did not include a charge of
However, after hearing witness accounts of multiple rapes, the Tribunal
to amend the indictment to include
allowed the Office of the Prosecutor
23
the crime of rape as genocide.
113.

Id.

Omaar & de Waal, supra note 3.
Id.
Akayesu, supra note 95, § 2. Akayesu's trial took place in Trial Chamber 1. Id.
Amann, supra note 94, at 195.
Id.
Akayesu, supra note 95, § 7.7.
Id.
121. Id.
122. Id.
123. Id. § 5.5. The additional counts charged Akayesu with Crimes Against
Humanity (Rape), Crimes Against Humanity (Other inhumane acts), and Violations of
114.
115.
116.
117.
118.
119.
120.
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The Tribunal defined rape as "a physical invasion of a sexual
nature, committed on a person under circumstances which are
coercive." 124 In order to reach this definition, the Tribunal first
interpreted the Genocide Convention to include a prohibition against
126
torture.125 Next, the Tribunal found that rape was a form of torture.
For purposes of interpreting bodily or mental harm in the Genocide
Convention, the Tribunal determined that "harm" means bodily or mental
acts of torture that are inhumane or degrading. 127 In addition, the
Tribunal emphasized that coercion includes not only "physical force,"
but also "[t]hreats, intimidation, extortion and other forms of duress,"
such as the presence of armed militants and the occurrence of armed
28
conflict. 1
2.

Linking Rape to Genocide

Unlike a charge of crimes against humanity, a charge of genocide
requires that the actor have the specific intent necessary for genocide. 129
In the Akayesu opinion, the Tribunal held that rape and sexual violence
do in fact constitute genocide when they are committed with the specific
intent to destroy a particular group.' 30 The Tribunal noted that the

Article 3 Common to the Geneva Conventions and of Article 3 4(2)(e) of Additional
Protocol II (Outrages upon personal dignity, in particular rape, degrading and humiliating
treatment, and indecent assault). Id.; see Bill Berkeley, Judgment Day, WASH. POST, Oct.
11, 1998, at W10 (reporting on the counts in Akayesu's indictment).
124. Akayesu, supranote 95, §§ 6.4, 7.7.
125. Id. § 7.7.
126. Id.
127. Id.
128. Id.
129. Annex, supra note 78, at art. 2. The definition of "genocide" in the Tribunal's
statute reads:
2. Genocide means any of the following acts committed with intent to destroy,
in whole or in part, a national, ethnical, racial or religious group, as such:
a) Killing members of the group;
b) Causing serious bodily or mental harm to members of the group;
c) Deliberately inflicting on the group conditions of life calculated to
bring about its physical destruction in whole or in part;
d) Imposing measures intended to prevent births within the group;
e) Forcibly transferring children of the group to another group;
3. The following acts shall be punishable:
a) Genocide;
b) Conspiracy to commit genocide;
c) Direct and public incitement to commit genocide;
d) Attempt to commit genocide;
e) Complicity in genocide.
Id.
130. Akayesu, supra note 95, §§ 6.4, 7.7.
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31
specific intent could be inferred from certain "presumptions of fact."'1
Without specific intent, "[w]hatever the degree of atrocity of an act and
the [genocide]
however similar it might be to the acts described in
32
convention, that act could still not be called genocide.'
In order to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Akayesu possessed
the requisite intent to use rape as a form of genocide, the prosecution
needed to link Akayesu's intent to commit genocide to his intent to
commit rape, either by him personally or with his knowledge. 133 The
Tribunal found that there was enough evidence to show that rape was
the intent of the rapists and
intended to destroy the group by examining
34
Akayesu's direct or indirect participation.'
The Tribunal held that the rapes "reflected the determination to
make Tutsi women suffer and to mutilate them even before killing them,
the intent being to destroy the Tutsi group while inflicting acute suffering
on its members in the process."' 135 The Tribunal stated that it "[could
find] genocidal intent inherent in a particular act charged from the
general context of the perpetration of other culpable acts systematically
directed against the same group,136whether these acts were committed by
the same offender or by others."'
In addition, the Tribunal held that when a person encourages or
persuades another to commit genocide in a public place, and he or she
has the specific intent that another's acts will destroy the group, the
inciter is guilty of genocide regardless of whether such public incitement
was successful. 137 The Tribunal incorporated a provision of the Rwanda
38
Penal Code that contains a similar definition of public incitement.'

131. Lyons, supra note 92, at 118 (citing Paul J. Magnarella, Some Milestones and
Achievements at the International Criminal Tribunalfor Rwanda: The 1998 Kambanda
and Akayesu Cases, 11 FLA. J. INT'L. L. 517 (1998)).
132. Id.
133. Amann, supra note 94, at 197. The Trial Chamber announced the Office of the
Prosecutor's burden on proof as follows:
[T]he Chamber finds beyond a reasonable doubt that the acts of violence which
took place in Rwanda during this time were committed with the intent to
destroy the Tutsi population, and that the acts of violence which took place in
Taba during this time were a part of this effort.
Akayesu, supra note 95, § 169.
134. Akayesu, supra note 95, §§ 6.4, 7.7.
135. Id.
136. Id.
137. Id.
138. Id. § 6.3; Press Release, International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda, Historic
Judgment Finds Akayesu Guilty of Genocide, Sept. 2, 1998, available at
http://www.ictr.org. Article 91 of the Rwandan Penal Code defines the crime of public
incitement as "directly provoking another to commit genocide through speeches at public
gatherings, or through the sale or dissemination of written or audiovisual
communication ... whether or not such public incitement was successful." Id.
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With the Akayesu decision, the Tribunal began to force states to
officially acknowledge rape. By taking rape out of the realm of crimes
against humanity and extending it to genocide, the Tribunal is creating a
duty for states to intervene.
IV. Defining Pauline Nyiramasuhuko's Crimes by Statute
Pauline's indictment is an extension of the protections afforded
victims by the Tribunal's decision in the Akayesu case. Pauline has been
jointly charged with her son, Arsene Shalom Ntahobali, and four other
men from the Butare region for crimes of genocide and crimes against
humanity.' 39 In addition to Pauline and her son, the "Butare Six," as they
are called by the Tribunal, includes Sylvain Nsabimana and Alphonse
Nteziyayo, prefects in Butare during the genocide, and Joseph
Kanyabashi and Elie Ndayamabaje, bourgemestres during the
genocide. 40 All of the "Butare Six" are accused of genocide.' 41 To date,
the prosecution has presented fourteen witnesses and is planning to call
42
seventy-three more. 1
Pauline's indictment, as amended and confirmed by Trial Chamber I
on August 10, 1999, includes eleven counts focusing on the genocide
committed in Butare. 43 In each count, Pauline and her son are charged
with individual criminal responsibility pursuant to Article Six of the
Statute of the Tribunal, which reads in part:
1. A person who planned, instigated, ordered, committed or
otherwise aided and abetted in the planning, preparation or execution
of a crime referred to in articles 2 to 4 of the present Statute, shall be
individually responsible for the crime.

3. The fact that any of the acts referred to in articles 2 to 4 of the
present Statute was committed by a subordinate does not relieve his
139. Nyiramasuhuko, supra note 2.
140. Nyiramasuhuko, supra note 2. Rwanda is divided into eleven prefectures, each
governed by a prefect. Akayesu, supra note 95, § 6.1. The prefectures are subdivided
into communes and the communes are placed under the authority of bourgemestres. Id.
Bourgemestres are appointed by the President of the Republic, upon recommendation of
the Minister of the Interior. Id. Ndayambaje and Kanyabashi were taken into custody in
June 1995 in Belgium. Cruvellier & Waldorf, supra note 60. The Tribunal desired to
prosecute these men with the other Butare defendants, and as a result both detainees have
become the longest-standing detainees in Arusha, totaling six years pre-trial. Id.
141. Nyiramasuhuko, supra note 2.
142. Landesman, supra note 1, at 86. To date this is the largest joint trial brought
before the Tribunal. Cruvellier & Waldorf, supra note 60.
143. Genocide Convention, supra note 91, at art. 2.

2003]

INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL TRIBUNAL FOR RWANDA

or her superior of criminal responsibility if he or she knew or had
reason to know that the subordinate was about to commit such acts or
had done so and the superior failed to take the necessary and
reasonable measures to prevent such acts or to punish the perpetrators
thereof.144
liability, with or without direct
These sections impose criminal
45
perpetrator.1
the
by
involvement
A.

Count One: Conspiracy To Commit Genocide

In Count One, the Office of the Prosecutor charged Pauline with
conspiring with the other members of the Butare Six "to kill and cause
serious bodily harm or mental harm to members of the Tutsi population
' 46

or ethnic group."'
with intent to destroy, in whole or in part, a racial
The Count separates direct and47indirect responsibility according to the
facts averred in the indictment.
In regard to her direct responsibility, Pauline is charged with
conspiring with others, having the intent to exterminate the Tutsi
population and their accomplices, and organizing, ordering, and

148
She is accused of participating in
participating in the Tutsi massacres.
149
participating in briefings on
militia,
the formation of an extermination
5°
and demanding the distribution of the weapons
the civilian massacres,
15
Pauline is cited as one of the
necessary to carry out the massacres.
designated Ministers of Pacification who provided the assurance for the
52
The
carrying out of the directives and instructions for the massacre.
to
failure
and
presence
her
to
indictment also alleges that Pauline, due
statements
disassociate herself from the President of the Republic's
encouraging the Butare people to begin the massacre, gave a "clear
signal" to Hutu that the massacre was government ordered and
condoned.153 Pauline is charged with directly asking the new Butare
Prefect for military assistance in carrying out the massacre at her home
commune of Ngome.' 54 The indictment also specifically identifies a
strategy for eliminating Tutsi, and accuses political, military, and civil

144. Annex, supra note 78, at arts. 6(1),(3).
145. Id.
146. Nyiramasuhuko, supra note 2, at Count 1.
147.
148.
149.
150.
151.

See Annex, supra note 78, at arts. 6(1),(3).
Nyiramasuhuko, supra note 2, at para. 5.1.
Id. at para. 5.10.
Id. at paras. 6.13, 6.32, 6.33.
Id. at para. 6.13.

152.

Id. at para. 6.14.

153.
154.

Id. at para. 6.22.
Id. at para. 6.25.
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authorities on both the national and local levels of not only developing
the elimination strategy, but also personally committing the resulting
crimes. 155
Count One also charges Pauline with indirect responsibility in the
conspiracy. 156 The charge centers on Pauline's role in the planning and
incitement of the massacres, and her failure to put an end to the
57
massacres.
B.

Count Two: Genocide

Count Two does not explicitly charge Pauline with rape as
genocide. 58
Count Two does reference two paragraphs of the
indictment, which allege that the rapes were committed as part of the
common scheme to eliminate Tutsi. 159 Reading these paragraphs
together, it could be inferred that Pauline is being charged with rape as
genocide. While Count Two appears to broaden the categorization of
rape as genocide, the charge of rape as genocide must still be inferred. It
is not an explicit charge of rape as genocide.
C. Count Four: Direct Incitement To Commit Genocide
Pauline alone is charged with the direct incitement to commit
genocide. 160 This charge stems from the evidence of public officials
participating in or encouraging the massacres. 161 The Tribunal may not
convict Pauline on Count Four, however, because the indictment appears
to charge all of the Rwandan government with these crimes and does not
62
specify Pauline's involvement.'

155. Id. at paras. 6.52, 6.56. In particular, paragraph 6.56 reads:
Pauline Nyiramasuhuko... in [her] position of authority... participated in the
planning, preparation or execution of a common scheme, strategy or plan, to
commit the atrocities set forth above. The crimes were committed by [her]
personally, by persons [she] assisted or by [her] subordinates, and with [her]
knowledge or consent.
Id. at para. 6.56.
156. Id. at paras. 6.20, 6.51, 6.55, and 6.56.
157. Id.
158. Id. at Count 2.
159. Id. at paras. 6.53, 6.56. Paragraph 6.53 reads: "During the events referred to in
this indictment, rapes, sexual assaults and other crimes of sexual nature were widely and
notoriously committed throughout Rwanda. These crimes were perpetrated by, among
others, soldiers, militiamen and gendarmes against the Tutsi population, in particular
Tutsi women and girls." Id. at para. 6.53.
160. Id. at Count 4.
161. Id. at paras. 1.26, 1.30.
162. Id.
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D. Count Seven: Rape as a Crime Against Humanity
In Count Seven, Pauline's responsibility for the rapes that occurred
during the massacres is limited to her indirect role.' 63 Count Seven refers
to paragraphs 6.37, 6.53, and 6.56 of the indictment. 64
Although Pauline's son is named alone in paragraph 6.37, Count
son's acts. 165
Seven charges Pauline with indirect responsibility for her
Paragraph 6.37 does not indicate, however, exactly how Pauline is
indirectly responsible for her son's act of rape.' 66 The paragraph does
not mention Pauline's incitement to commit rape as it pertains
specifically to her son.
In paragraph 6.53, the prosecution makes a general assertion that
67
Although the
rapes committed during this period were widespread.
will be held
if
Pauline
unclear
it
is
paragraph lists the parties involved,
68
responsibility.1
indirect
her
for
accountable
Paragraph 6.56 may be the means by which Pauline will be held
responsible for her son's crime.' 69 The paragraph refers to the planning
and execution of the strategy to eliminate Tutsi, generally termed "the
atrocities.' 70 The reference to Paragraph 6.56 in Count Seven permits
the inference that the Tribunal views the rapes as part of the elimination
strategy.
E. Count Nine: Crimes Against Humanity
In the charge of crimes against humanity, the indictment refers to
paragraph 6.53, which describes the sexual assault of Tutsi women and
girls.' 7' Pauline could be held individually responsible for the rapes
either for her role in planning, instigating, or ordering the rapes, or for
72
A
knowing or having reason to know such acts were being committed.
conviction under Count Nine, however, would not punish Pauline for her

163. Id. at Count 7. Pauline is charged for her indirect role pursuant to Article 6(3) of
the Security Council Annex. See Annex, supra note 78, at art. 6(3); supra note 144 and
accompanying text.
164. Nyiramasuhuko, supra note 2, at Count 7.
165. Id. Paragraph 6.37 reads: "Furthermore, aside from his attacks on members of
the Tutsi population during this period, Arsene Shalom Nhatobali [Pauline's son],
assisted by unknown "accomplices," participated in the kidnapping and raping of Tutsi

women." Id at para. 6.37.
166. Id. at para. 6.37.
167. Id. at 6.53; supra note 159.
168. Annex, supra note 78, at art. 6(3).
169. Nyiramasuhuko, supra note 2, at para. 6.56; supra note 155.
170. Id.
171. Id. at para. 6.53: supra note 159.
172. Annex, supra note 78, at arts. 6(l),(3).
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173
specific intent to use rape as a form of genocide.

F.

Count Eleven: Serious Violation ofArticle 3 Common to the Geneva
Conventions and Additional ProtocolII

Pauline may also be held accountable for the rapes based on Count
Eleven. Unlike the charge for indirect responsibility in Count Seven, the
charge in Count Eleven accuses Pauline of both direct and indirect
involvement in the massacres.' 74 Count Eleven charges Pauline with
planning, instigating, or ordering the rapes. 75 Unlike the charge of rape
as a crime against humanity, Pauline is charged in Count Eleven with
knowing or having reason to know of her son's acts of rape.' 7 6 If the
prosecution can prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Pauline did have
or should have had this knowledge, the rapes, even through the
prosecution of Pauline's son, would be acknowledged by the Tribunal.
But the charge in Count Eleven is tenuous. While it may be
possible, through witness testimony, to prove that Pauline had reason to
know of the occurrences of rape, the prosecution must first prove that
Pauline's son committed the acts of rape, a heavy burden given the
unwillingness of victims to testify.1 77 Without this proof, the prosecutor
will have difficulty sustaining the charge and the rapes may continue to
go unpunished.
V.

Prosecuting Rape in a Permanent International Criminal Court

While the Tribunal's acknowledgement of rape as genocide is a
positive step toward international recognition of the crime of rape,
acknowledgment alone is not enough. Without specific language in the
Tribunal's statute to support recognition of rape as genocide, it remains
unlikely that the permanent criminal court, the International Criminal
Court ("ICC"), will make a similar transition.
A.

The InternationalCriminal Court
The ICC is a permanent court set up to investigate and try

173. See supra notes 103-104 and accompanying text.
174. Nyiramasuhuko, supra note 2, at Count 11.
175. Annex, supra note 78, at art. 6(1).
176. Id. at art. 6(3); Nyiramasuhuko, supra note 2, at para. 6.37.
177. See SHATTERED LIVES, supra note 3, at 96-97. Because witnesses and survivors
of the genocide are still being killed in Rwanda and other countries, many women fear
reprisals if they testify. Id. at 96. In addition, without assurances of privacy, many
women fear the stigma of rape should they come forward with their stories. Id. Rule 34
of the Rules and Procedure and Evidence of the ICTR does allow for the creation of a
Victims and Witnesses Unit, which relies on national governments to protect individuals
identified by the Tribunal. Id. at 97.
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individuals for serious violations of international humanitarian and
human rights law, including war crimes, crimes against humanity, and
genocide. 78 The ICC was created through the Rome Statute, a treaty
adopted on July 17, 1998, with 120 nations voting in favor, seven
opposed, and twenty-one abstentions. 179 By April 11, 2002, the sixty
countries necessary for the Rome Statute's entry into force ratified the
treaty. 180 The entry into force occurred on July 1, 2002.181
With the support of over 120 nations, 182 the ICC could be the most
effective body for prosecuting the crime of rape. First, unlike the
Tribunal, the ICC's jurisdiction is not situation-specific.1 83 Without this
limitation, the ICC could expose and punish more perpetrators in a wider
sphere while also providing reparations to victims. In addition, with this
broader reach the ICC could be the body to reinforce the emerging 184
moral
norm that condemns rape at any time, not just during an act of war.
But there are numerous problems with the ICC that could prevent a
full and legitimate condemnation of rape. First, the ICC's jurisdiction is
not retroactive, meaning that any crimes committed prior to the court's
establishment could not be prosecuted there.' 85 Second, except in cases
that are referred by the United Nations Security Council, the ICC only
has jurisdiction by consent of the state of nationality of the accused or by
the state where the crime was committed. 186 Thus, any attempt to
establish and carry out a moral standard is dependent on the willingness
of a state to participate.
B.

Genocide in the InternationalCriminalCourt

Like the Tribunal for Rwanda, the ICC adopted the exact language
of the Genocide Convention. 187 By not making any significant effort to
alter the Genocide Convention's language to include rape as genocide,
the progress marked by the Tribunal's decision to move rape into the
178. See Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, U.N. Doc.
A/Conf.183/9
(1998),
37
I.L.M.
999,
available
at
http://www.un.org/law/icc/statute/romefra.htm [hereinafter Rome Statute].
179. JEFFREY L. DuNOFF ET AL., INTERNATIONAL LAW: NORMS, ACTORS, PROCESS: A
PROBLEM-ORIENTED APPROACH 609 (2002).
180.

Id.

181.
182.

Id. at 612.
Id. at 609.

183.

Rome Statute, supra note 178, at arts. 4, 11-13.

184.

See Douglass Cassel, Why We Need the International Criminal Court, THE
CHRISTIAN
CENTURY,
May
12,
1999,
at
http://www.iccnow.org/documents/iccbasics/CasselWhyWeNeedICC.doc.
185. Rome Statute, supra note 178, at art. 11.
186. Id.atart. 12.
187. Id. at art. 6; Genocide Convention, supra note 91, at art. 2; Statute of the
Tribunal, supra note 73, at art. 2.
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sphere of genocide in both the Akayesu decision and Pauline's indictment
could be effectively quashed. Delegations chose to adopt the identical
language because they felt that the Genocide Convention definition had
entered customary international law, and therefore should remain
unaltered in the Rome Statute.18 8 This refusal by the parties to the ICC is
significant because any changes to the Rome Statute cannot be made for
seven years from the date of its entry into force. 8 9 In addition, progress
is severely hampered by the unwillingness of the international
community to acknowledge genocide until after hundreds of thousands
of unarmed civilians are slaughtered. 90
VI. Conclusion
The decisions of temporary criminal tribunals have set the stage for
a change in the treatment of rape in international law. The Akayesu
decision raised the bar by which international tribunals and courts can
now hold an individual accountable for the crime of rape. The
subsequent indictment of Pauline for inciting rape expanded the realm of
individual accountability for the crime of rape. And while her indictment
certainly does implicate Pauline for the crime of rape, the Tribunal will
yet again be required to manipulate the Genocide Convention's
definition of rape in order to find her guilty of such crimes.
Without an enumerated charge of rape as genocide, the Tribunal
may find it difficult to prosecute a woman for rape. Moreover, this sort
of crime committed by a woman seems almost unfathomable because,
historically, it is men who commit or instigate rape. 191 The idea of
finding a woman, the Minister of Family and Women's Affairs no less,
guilty of such atrocities performed on her own gender may prove to be
too controversial for the Tribunal. Although the standard of finding guilt
set by the Tribunal is beyond a reasonable doubt, that standard may be
subconsciously raised in the proceedings involving Pauline.
On the other hand, the outrage over discovering that a woman could
commit such atrocities may provide Pauline with little defense. She
could be found guilty because of her classification as a woman, rather
188.
THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT: THE MAKING OF THE ROME STATUTE:
ISSUES, NEGOTIATIONS, RESULTS 363 (Roy S. Lee ed., 1999).

189.

Rome Statute, supra note 178, at art. 121(1). "After the expiry of seven years

from the entry into force of this Statute, any State Party may propose amendments
thereto. The text of any proposed amendment shall be submitted to the Secretary-General
of the United Nations, who shall promptly circulate it to all States Parties." Id.
190. For example, will there be justice for those raped during the current war in the
Congo? To date, the widespread sexual attacks that have occurred during the four years
of war in the Congo have gone virtually unpunished. Somini Sengupta, Congo's Warring
FactionsLeave a Trail of Rape, N.Y. TIMES, June 9, 2003, at A9.
191. MacKinnon, supra note 70, at 5.
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than as a war criminal. Men may have found an ideal way to assuage
their guilt over the rape of women: blame a woman instead.
The International Criminal Court has the opportunity to expel such
notions by implementing a concrete strategy to deter rape as genocide,
regardless of whether it is performed by a man or incited by a woman.
As many of the world's countries begin to accept the ICC, the ICC could
become the most effective tool to judicially deter genocide programs that
involve rape. By linking individual responsibility to state-sanctioned
action in a permanent and credible international court, states would be
forced to publicly assume moral and political responsibility for 92their
actions, whether those actions are performed by a man or a woman.'

192. See Caroline D. Krass, Bringing the Perpetratorsof Rape in the Balkans to
Justice: Time for an InternationalCriminalCourt, 22 DENY. J. INT'L L. & POL'Y 317, 357
(1994).

